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Millions of EUR (unless otherwise indicated) 2023 2022 Change Change (%)

Results

Revenue 532.9 513.7 19.2 3.7%

EBITDA* 106.8 64.5 42.3 65.6%

Margen EBITDA/revenue margin 20.0% 12.6% 7.5%

Net income 56.6 43.5 13.1 30.1%

Cash flow and debt

Cash flow from operations 71.3 40.8 30.5 74.8%

Net cash flow (2.5) 17.5 (20.0) -

Net financial debt 282.4 292.8 (10.4) (3.6%)

Net financial debt/EBITDA 2.6x 4.5x - -

Cash and cash equivalents 92.6 95.1 (2.5) (2.6%)

Others 

Backlog 100 303 (203) (67.0%)

CapEx 38.0 14.7 23.3 161.8%

Consolidated net equity 3.6 (50.4) 54.0 -

Net equity for trading purposes1 136.5 104.5 32.0 30.6%

Amurrio, Spain, 29 February 2024 

Tubos Reunidos Group today published its results for 
the 2023 financial year, improving previous year re-
sults, confirming the trend seen in the first half of the 
year. Revenue totalled EUR 533 million, a 3.7% increa-
se compared to 2022.

The Company's progress in 2023 was characterised by 
very good performance in the first half of the year, ba-
sed on the high prices seen in the seamless pipe mar-
ket during the final months of 2022, and by weaker 
demand in the second half of the year due to the high 

level of stocks held by distributors and end customers, 
which resulted in a slowdown in incoming orders.

This positive sales performance was accompanied by 
a moderation in the prices of some of our main ex-
penses and progress with the efficiency actions set 
out in the Strategic Plan, resulting in high profitabi-
lity margins. Thus, the Company achieved earnings 
before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation 
(EBITDA) of EUR 106.8 million, which was 65.6% more 
than in 2022, with a profit margin of 20% on revenue. 

Tubos Reunidos ends 2023 
with EUR 533 million in 
Revenue and EUR 56.3 million 
in net income

1 . Of the Group's parent company

* The definition of the indicators can be found in the "Alternative Performance Measures" section of the Management Report for the consolidated financial state-
ments for FY 2023.
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The consolidated financial result for the year is minus 
EUR 36.6 million, compared to EUR 16.0 million the 
previous year, as a result of the increase in interest ra-
tes, the unfavourable trend of the EUR/USD exchan-
ge rate and the impact of the valuation of the finan-
cial PPA. The net expense of interest on our debt and 
the use of the working capital financing facilities has 
increased to EUR 27.6 million (2022: EUR 21.5 million) 
as a result of the increase in interest rates affecting a 
part thereof, which is linked to variable rates. Of this, 

EUR 7.9 million corresponds to the equity loan from 
the FASEE (Fondo de Apoyo a la Solvencia de Empre-
sas Estratégicas — Solvency Support Fund for Stra-
tegic Companies), including EUR 1.2 million of equi-
ty interest which accrues only in the event that the 
Group obtains positive results, and the remainder, for 
the most part, corresponds to the various tranches of 
syndicated financing with various entities. 

Thus, the net result is EUR 56.6 million, compared to 
EUR 43.5 million in the previous financial year.

CONSOLIDATED PIPE REVENUE BY MARKETS AND 
BUSINESS SECTORS, AND BUSINESS TRENDS:

USA remained the Company's biggest market, with 
sales of EUR 245 million, representing 46% of the 
Group's total revenue, compared to 54% in 2022. High 
oil and gas prices, the slowness in the recovery of the 
local supply of pipes in the USA and the need to carry 
out investments after several years of reduced activi-
ty strongly boosted orders from distributors and end 
companies in 2022, which resulted in a high level of 
invoicing in this financial year.

It should also be noted that, in December 2023, the 
US Government extended the tariff quota rate for 
imports of steel and aluminium from the European 
Union until 31 December 2025, which ensures that 
access to the main OCTG market remains possible 
under less restrictive conditions.

All these factors have enabled us to maintain a high 
volume of sales to North American customers, both 
through direct shipments of pipes manufactured 
and treated at the Amurrio and Trápaga mills and 
through pipes for which the final finishing phase has 
been carried out by our RDT mill in Texas. For its part, 
the TRPT mill has also seen strong levels of produc-
tion of pipes with premium connections.

The rest of the markets have behaved very positively 
and grown compared to 2022, with the increase in 
sales in Europe (especially due to high price levels), 
the Middle East and Africa standing out. 
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By sectors, upstream and midstream sales have in-
creased due to the effect of prices, while pipes for 
mechanical-industrial applications in the small pipe 
range have decreased, which was to be expected af-
ter having reached a high price level in 2022. 

As for tubes and pipes with dimensions exceeding 8", 
which are produced in the Trápaga mill, the Company 
has had a good 2023 financial year thanks to high de-
mand for mechanical piping, together with a satisfac-

tory performance for special carbon pipes, which have 
been used as structural piping in projects in which 
the required dimensions have allowed us to maintain 
prices. Stainless steel pipe production has been lower, 
although with a high profit margin despite the lower 
volume. It should be noted that high inflation and 
high financial costs have delayed the award of pro-
jects in the energy sector, which has affected the sales 
of some "premium" downstream products.

REVENUE BY SECTOR (MILLIONS OF EUROS)
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The pressure on demand for piping due to the com-
bination of various factors throughout 2022 resulted 
in an overstock in distributors’ and end customers’ 
warehouses, which has resulted in a slowdown in or-
ders for much of this last year, with the result being 
a reduction in the backlog at the end of 2023. Howe-
ver, underlying demand remains strong and market 
trends predict growth in seamless pipe consumption 
over the next few years. On this basis, we hope that in 
2024 the overstocking situation will be resolved, and 
demand will recover.

In turn, the reduction in the number of producers in 
Europe who manufacture larger pipes, following the 
closure of the Vallourec mills in Germany, provides 
opportunities for growth in that market segment. 
However, these opportunities are affected by com-
petition from Chinese and Ukrainian producers, with 
a significant impact on some varieties, such as me-
chanical piping, in relation to which we are seeing a 
strong trend towards downward price normalisation.

Financial situation
The Group generated an operating cash flow of EUR 
71.3 million in the year, which has allowed it to pay 
for investments amounting to EUR 33.2 million and, 
in addition, to amortise EUR 18.6 million of principal 
of the syndicated financing, including the early can-
cellation of all ICO funding received in 2020, which 
represents an improvement in terms of compliance 
with the repayment schedule agreed with the enti-
ties in the most recent debt refinancing in 2021. The 
Group also ended the year with a solid cash position, 
with a lower use of its working capital financing facili-
ties and improving its net financial debt, which stood 
at EUR 282.4 million as at 31/12/23, equating to a re-
duction of EUR 10.4 million over the year.

Cash generation has also enabled the Group to ac-
quire convertible debt from its creditors through a 
discounted reverse auction procedure carried out in 
January 2024. Specifically, the Group has paid EUR 
27.5 million to acquire principal and interest in tran-
ches B and C and in class B bonds for a total amount 
of EUR 106.7 million—an average discount of 74%—
generating financial income and a EUR 65.3 million 
reduction in net debt. The accounting impact of this 
transaction on the Group's debt, equity and result 
will be recognised in 2024.

Net debt has developed as follows over the last four 
financial years:

Backlog

Millions of EUR 2020 2021 2022 2023

Gross Debt 296.5 377.5 390.3 378.2

Cash and equivalents and other 
current financial assets

21.3 77.8 97.5 95.8

Net financial debt 275.2 299.7 292.8 282.4

Net financial debt / EBITDA n/a n/a 4.5x 2.6x

299.7

282.4

Treasury
(Millions of EUR)

Cash and cash equivalents

Other current financial assets

31.12.22 31.12.23

275.2

292.8

92.6

3.2

95.1

2.5
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Investments

The Group ended 2023 by commissioning the exten-
sion of the Amurrio steel mill for the production of in-
gots for large pipes, which until that point had been 
produced in Sestao. The first units intended for the 
Trápaga mill were successfully smelted in October 
and, since 1 January 2024, all the Group's steel pro-
duction has been carried out entirely in the new ste-
el mill. This work is one of the pillars of the Strategic 
Plan, as it makes it possible to unify the first phase of 
the pipe manufacturing process in a single location, 
with the resulting cost efficiencies. In addition, the 
new facilities will make it possible to extend the size 
range of large pipes manufactured to 30".

For its part, the RDT mill in Texas has installed a new 
line, enabling it to double its annual threading capa-
city with semi-premium couplings owned by BTX, 
which offers superior performance and reliability in 
difficult environments. In addition, investment has 
begun in the mill that will also allow the heat treat-
ment of pipes to be doubled compared to the ca-
pacity of the current facilities. This increase in heat 
treatment capacity is essential in a phase of the pro-
cess in which there is a significant concentration of 
supply and which has become one of the main limi-
ting factors in reaching US customers.

Finally, using the funds received and within the fra-
mework of the Strategic Plan, the execution of various 
projects aimed at driving the Company's transforma-
tion is ongoing, aligning it with the objectives of the 
ecological transition, reorientating its commercial 
approach, increasing digitalisation, designing futu-
re investments to improve operational, energy and 
environmental efficiency, bolstering ESG objectives, 
and improving the Group's management.

Outlook for the 2024 financial year

After an exceptional 2023 financial year, albeit one 
that saw a gradual decrease in the backlog throu-
ghout the year, we anticipate that 2024 will see a nor-
malisation of volumes and prices, with the financial 
year being characterised by a first half of lower activi-
ty and a gradual recovery in demand throughout the 
year, although it is difficult to envisage prices recove-
ring to reach the levels seen in the last year.

2024 has started with a high degree of uncertainty 
and a macroeconomic environment that remains 
characterised by relatively high inflation and a belief 
that interest rates will remain high for longer than 
expected. In Europe, the German economy has still 
not fully recovered, which may have a negative im-
pact on other EU countries. Moreover, the significant 
inflow of pipes imported at low prices is a factor that 
must be taken into account, insofar as it adds addi-
tional pressure to a sluggish market situation.

In the US, the focus will be on the November 2024 
elections, the outcome of which will determine whe-
ther the current scenario is likely to continue or whe-
ther there will be a possible return to a policy focused 
on the domestic market that again adopts protectio-
nist measures favouring local industry. In any event, 
the extension of the current scheme of duty-free 
quotas and exemptions for imports of steel and alu-
minium, until December 2025, is positive news that 
allows us to face these next two years with reasona-
ble optimism. In addition, demand for pipes used in 
drilling and carrying is expected to recover as current 
stock surpluses held by both distributors and end 
customers are reduced.

Finally, as set out at the recent COP28 summit in Abu 
Dhabi, the firm commitment to sustainability and to 
reducing emissions, which gives us an opportunity 
to consider relaunching investments to underpin the 
energy transition, is worthy of note. In this respect, 
Tubos Reunidos's commitment to being an impor-
tant stakeholder in the production of low-emission 
pipes places us in a prominent position in the minds 
of customers who are increasingly aligned with this 
transition. A portion of our production in 2024 will 
focus on low-emission pipes, in order to generate va-
lue for our customers on their pathway towards de-
carbonisation and to strengthen a segment that will 
undoubtedly be one of the key areas of growth and 
value generation in the near future.
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Appointment of a new  
Non-Executive Chairman

In the area of governance, the separation of the posi-
tions of Non-Executive Chairman and Chief Executive, 
in line with best practices of good corporate governan-
ce and with the aim of strengthening the indepen-
dence of the Board of Directors, should be noted. Thus, 
following the voluntary resignation of the former Exe-
cutive Chairman Mr Francisco Irazusta, with effect from 
31 August 2023, the Board decided to separate the posi-

tions of Non-Executive Chairman and Chief Executive 
and ratify the appointment of Mr Carlos López de las 
Heras as Chief Executive of the Tubos Reunidos Group 
with effect from 31 August 2023. Similarly, on 21 De-
cember 2023, Mr Josu Calvo Moreira was appointed as 
an Independent Director of the Company by means of 
co-optation, as well as Non-Executive Chairman of the 
Board of Directors.
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Appendix:  
Summary of financial statements

Statement of Income (Thousand of EUR) 2023 2022 2023 vs. 2022

Net turnover 532,856 513,652 3.7%

Supplies (176,219) (183,326) (3.9%)

Staff expenses (111,442) (101,875) 9.4%

Other operating expenses (147,524) (174,393) (15.4%)

Other operating income and net gain/(losses) 9,086 10,489 (13.4%)

EBITDA 106,757 64,547 65.4%

Depreciation of property, plan and equipment (16,979) (15,834) 7.2%

Impairment and results for fixed assets disposal (5,459) 5,252 n/a

EBIT 84,319 53,965 56.2%

Financial result (36,572) (16,012) 128.4%

Profit before income tax 47,747 37,953 25.8%

Tax on profits 8,799 5,508 n/a

Consolidated profit for the period 56,546 43,461 30.1%

Result attributed to external partners (234) 37 n/a

Result attributed to the parent company 56,312 43,498 29.5%

Balance Sheet  
(thousand of EUR) 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Non-current assets 304,369 280,587

Current assets 225,595 263,060

Inventories 107,818 129,464

Customers 15,989 22,644

Other current assets 5,989 13,384

Cash and other cash equivalents 95,799 97,568

TOTAL ASSETS 529,964 543,647

Net Equity 4,350 (49,925)

Equity Loan 119,779 115,651

Net Equity including Equity Loan 124,129 65,726

Deferred revenues 107 120

Non-current liabilities 274,549 277,605

Non-current provisions 5,501 3,547

Bank borrowings and other 
financial liabilities

227,461 230,687

Fixed income securities 15,008 14,981

Other non-current liabilites 26,579 28,390

Current liabilities 131,179 200,196

Short-term provisions 8,300 11,204

Bank borrowings and other 
financial liabilities

15,995 29,001

Other current liabilities 106,884 159,991

Total Liabilities 529,964 543,647

Cash Flow  
(millions of EUR) 2023 2022

Result before Taxes 47.7 38.0

Amortisation/Asset 
impairment

22.5 10.5

Other Adjustments to income 58.4 22.4

Other Payments (14.2) (13.4)

Change in Working Capital (43.1) (16.7)

(Increase)/Decrease of 
inventories

15.1 (24.4)

(Increase)/Decrease of 
account receivables

3.6 (11.4)

(Increase)/Decrease of 
account payables

(61.8) 19.1

Cash flow from operating 
activities

71.3 40.8

Investments (33.2) (14.2)

Withdrawals - 0.7

Cash flow from investments 
activities

(33.2) (13.5)

Free cash flow 38.1 27.3
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The financial and operational information included 
in this report for FY 2023 is based on consolidated fi-
nancial statements. This document has been prepa-
red by TUBOS REUNIDOS, S.A., and is distributed for 
information purposes only. This document contains 
forward-looking statements and includes information 
regarding our current intentions, beliefs or expecta-
tions about future trends and events that could affect 
our financial condition, the results of operations or our 
share price. These forward-looking statements are not 
guarantees of future performance, and entail risks and 
uncertainties. Therefore, actual results may differ sig-

nificantly from the forward-looking statements due to 
various factors, risks and uncertainties, such as econo-
mic, competitive, regulatory or commercial factors.

Both the information and conclusions contained he-
rein are subject to change without prior notice. TUBOS 
REUNIDOS, S.A. is under no obligation to publicly up-
date or revise forward-looking statements, whether as 
a result of new information, future events or otherwise. 
Actual results and developments indicated could differ 
significantly from those indicated in this document.
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